Pak Rupee +100 2,005  -
Pak Rupee -100 (2,005) -

2010

Pak Rupee +100 (3,480) 14
Pak Rupee -100 3,480 (14)

37.1.3Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the
risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating
activities. The Company is currently evaluating different options to mitigate exposures
against currency risk since the cross currency swap arrangements matured during the year
(see note 22.1).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the
USD exchange rate. As at June 30, 2011, if Pakistani Rupee (Pak Rupee) had weakened
/ strengthened by 5% against the USD and Euro, with all other variables held constant,
the effect on the Company's (loss) /  profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) at June 30, 2011 and 2010 is as follows:

Effect on
(loss) / profit

before tax
Effect on

equity

--------- (Rupees in '000') --------

Increase /
decrease in
basis points

54

ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended June 30, 2011

Increase /
decrease in

US Dollar and
Euro to

Pak Rupee

Effect on (loss)
/ profit

before tax
(Rs. in '000')

2011 +5% 3,978
-5% (3,978)

2010 +5% (5,430)
-5% 5,430

37.1.4Other price risk

Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments
will fluctuate because of changes in market prices such as equity price risk. Equity price
risk is the risk arising from uncertainties about future values of investment securities. As
at the balance sheet date, the Company is not exposed to other price risk.

37.2 Credit risk

37.2.1Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for
the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. Out of the total financial assets of
Rs.201.475 million (2010: Rs.187.487 million), the financial assets which are subject to